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CENTRAL ADMlN ISTRAT IVE TRIBUNAL 
ALLAHABNJ B ENGH : ALLAHABAD 

ORIGINAL APPLICAT IQ\l No.uo/1996 

TUESDAY, THIS THE 4TH DAY Cf' JUNE, 2002 

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.R.K. TRivEDI •• VICE CHAimWJ 

HQ\l'BLE MR. C.S. CHADHA •• tiAE~BER (A) 

Prem Prakash Gupta, 
a9,ed about 55· years, 
s;_o late c.s. Gupta, 
R/o 120/812,' Lajpat Nagar, Kanpur, 
presently employed as Family Vie lf are 
Extension Educator, Family Welfare Centre, 
Ordnance Hospd.tal, Armapore, Kanpur, 
Ckdnance Factory, Kalpi Road, 
Kanpur,. • • • Pppli<?ant 

(By Advocate Shri M.K. t.padhyaya) 

versus 

l. Union of India, through 
the Secretary, 
Ministry Of l)efence 1 

Dapartment of .Defence Production, 
Government of India, l'e\~ Delhi~ 

2. Chairman, 
Ot-dnance Factory Board/ 
Director ~reral of Ot'dnance Factories, 
10-A, Auckland Road, Calcutta. 

3'• ~neral Manager, 
Ordnance Factory, Kanpur • 

4. Shri A.I<. Maurya, 
1/iorks Manager , 
Ckdnance Factory, I<anpur· • 

5. Shri A.K. Rastogi, 
Presently working as Qararal ~\anager, 
Ordnance Factory, 
Jabalpore. • •• Respondents 

(By Advocate Shri A. Nbhiley) 

0 R D E R - (ORAL) 
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Hon'ble Mr. Justice R.R.K. Trivedi, Vice Chairman: 

By this O.A., the applicant has challenged the 
' 

order dated 20.7.1994, by which the Disciplinary Authority 
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awarded punishment to the applicant by depriving him of 

2 incremants and reducing his salary from ~.2,300/- to ~.2,250/­

for a period of one year without ~ulll.llative effect on conclu­

sion of the disciplinary proceedings. 

2. The charge against the appliCant was that while 

he was serving as Family Welfare Extension Educator (FY/EE 

for short), in Ordnance Factory, on 10. J.2.1993, at about 

B.30 a.m., he vaccinated baby A.K. Maurya for DPT instead 

of ~asles, without consluting the Baby card though too 

fat her of too child intimated about the type of vaccination 

required and also presented the baby card. Too applicant 

was served with a memo of charge dated 12.2.1994 (Annexure-

A6) under Rule 16 of c.c.s.(CCA) Rules, 1965. The applicant 

submitted his .reply.As the explanation was not found satis­
.i:-~ u-~pV-'IM.e+""'­

factory, the punishment as stated above was awardedj_" The 

order of the Disciplinary Authority was maintained in the 

appeal and the appeal was dismissed by order dated 22.a.1995, 

which has also been challenged. 

3. 1The learned counsel for the applicant has submitted 

that ~fore serving the memo of charge dat'ed 12.2.1994, the 

applicant was served with a show cause notice dated 2.12.1993 

by Principal Abdical Officer, Ck-dnance Hospital, Kanpuri. Too 

applicant submitted his reply and explained tra circumstances 

under which the vaccination. ·Of DPT was given inst.a ad of 

NeasJes. On this explanation, the applicant was administered 

warning by order dated 31.12.1993, by tre Principal tvEdical 

Officer. It is sub1nitted that as the action was already taken 
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against the applicant and punis hme nt was av1arded, t he se r vice 

of memorandum of char~ dated 12 .2.1994 , was illegal and 

violative of Article 20(2) of too constitution of India, as 

the appli'?ant was subjected to double jeopardy. 

4. Shri A. M:>hiley, on the otrar hand submitted that 

there is no qua st ion of any double jeopardy as \ warning ' is 

not a puni shment provided under c.c.S(CCA) Rules, The order 
~ -~,'.'<- I.A. 

was not passed by the Disciplinary Alt hority, e9t, only by 

a senior doctor under whom t he applicant was serving. 

5. We have considered the submissions Qf the counsel 

for the par ties and in our opinion, the order dated 31.12.1993, 

could not be taken to be a disciplinary action against tha 

applicant for the ne glige nce he had shown in· giving w~Og 

vaccination without consulting baby card. The disciplinary 

action could be taken only under tha provisions of c.c.s. (CCA) 

Rules, 1965 , which proviide for explicit punishment. The warning 

is not provided as a punishirent in the Rules. lh the circum-

-stan<?es, the submission of counsel for the applicant <?annot be 

6. The 2nd submission of tha counsel for the cpplicant 

is that the order of the Disciplinary luthority is a non­

speaking order and is liable to be quash:!d. we have perused 

the order dated 20•7 .1994 (Anne xure-Al) and 22. B.1995 

Annexure-A2). Tra Disciplinary Authority has n:entioned the 

charge against the applicant. Then, he states that he has 

considered the written statement of defence of the applicant 
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,. 
and other evidence on record and has found him guilty. 

It is worth noticing here that tba proceed:ings v.ere for 

minor punishment and elaborate proceeding as re quired under 

the lnquiry (General) Rule !.·14 of too Rules1 was not called 

for in the present pro9eedings. The ippe !late order dated 

22.a.1995 is a detailed order and as the Pppellate ltlthority 

has considered all the material aspects Of tba case, we do 

not find tpat any kind of prejudice has been caused to the 

applicant. 

The 3rd submission is that the applicant clairIBd 

a full fledged inquiry under Rule 14, which has not been 

allowed and the applicant has teen punished. 

a. we have seriously considered this aspect of the 

case. Hov.ever, in our opinion, no inquiry was required. · 

The appl~ant, in his reply dated 29.12.1993 (Annexure-A4) 

has clearly admitted his mis-conduct which may be reproduced 

below: 

n ••••• in the case of Shri A.K. Aiaurya \'/t.t/OFC, it is 
stated that considering that' Shri A.K. Maurya is a 
responsible and le arned officer of our Factory, the 
child was vaccinated as per his request without 
insisting on BABY CARD. I feel very sorry and assure 
you, Sir, that this type of incidence will not happen 
in future. 

Submitted for sympathetic consideration and 
favourable action please." 

From the aforesaid explanation given by tba appli-

cant in response to thl show cause notice dated 27.12.1993 , 

it is clear that the applicant was fully aware of t~ charge, 

he admitted his mis-conduct and the prayer for detailed 

inquiry was only an effort to avoid punist"u!lant which he was 

apprehending in the present proceeding~. The claim could 
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not be termed bonaf ide and tl"e respondents were justified 

in not granting this liberty • 

10. COnsidermg the facts and ci..rcumstances of the 

case and the seriousness of the mis-condu<?t, in 

the punishnant awarded is comnensurate and does 

• • our op inion , 

not call 

for our interference. The O.A. has no nerit and is dismissed. 

No order as to costs. 

~ -~ 
VICE CHAIRMAN MEM3ER (A) 

psp • 


